HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL

NOTIFICATION

No. 198/UHC/Admin. A /2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 225 and Article 227 of the Constitution of India read with Rule 1 (ii) and Rule 2 (vii) of the 'High Court of Uttarakhand Video Conferencing Rules, 2020', the High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital is pleased to notify as following, namely:

- 1. The 'High Court of Uttarakhand Video Conferencing Rules-2020' shall apply to all suits, appeals, proceedings and matters in the High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital and all the Civil and Criminal Courts, Tribunals, Family Courts, Special Courts, Juvenile Justice Boards, etc. subordinate to the High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital and shall come into force from 1st day of June, 2021.
- 2. So far as may be the 'Google Meet', shall be the "Designated Video Conferencing Software" for time being to be used for the purpose of video conferencing under the Rules, or, if it is not available, 'Jitsi Meet' shall be used as the Designated Video Conferencing Software" for the purpose of video conferencing under the Rules.

By order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice,

Sd/-(Dhananjay Chaturvedi) **Registrar General**

Dated: May 24, 2021.

No. 2420/UHC/Admin. A/2021

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Advocate General of the Government of Uttarakhand.
- 2. Secretary General, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, New Delhi for information.
- President/Secretary, High Court Bar Association, Nainital.
 Office of Chief Standing Counsel, Government of Uttarakhand, Nainital.
- 5. Assistant Solicitor General, Government of India, Nainital.
- 6. Additional Chief Standing Counsel, Government of Uttarakhand, Nainital.
- 7. Additional Chief Standing Counsel, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Nainital.
- 8. Principal Secretary Law-cum-L.R., Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 9. Principal Secretary, Legislative, Parliamentary Affairs, Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 10. Principal Secretary, Personnel Department, Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 11. All the District Judges, Subordinate to High Court of Uttarakhand with the request to circulate the same amongst the Judicial Officers and Bar Associations concerned.
- 12. Director, Uttarakhand Judicial and Legal Academy, Bhowali, Distt. Nainital.
- 13. Chairman, Commercial Tax Tribunal, F-6, Nehru Colony, Hardwar Road, Dehradun.
- 14. Chairman, State Transport Appellate Tribunal, 3/5 A, Race Course, Near Rinku Medicos, Dehradun.
- 15. All the Principal Judge/Judges, Family Courts, of State Judiciary.
- 16. Registrar, State Consumer Redressal Commission, Uttarakhand, H.No.176, Azabpur Kala, Near Spring Hill School, Mathurawala Road, Dehradun-248415.
- 17. Presiding Officer, Labour Courts, Dehradun, Hardwar & Kashipur, District U.S. Nagar.
- 18. Secretary, Lokayukt, 3/3 Industrial Area, Patel Nagar, Dehradun.
- 19. Registrar-cum-Secretary, State Police Complaint Authority, Dehradun.
- 20. Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal cum Labour Courts, Haldwani District Nainital.
- 21. Registrar, Public Service Tribunal, Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 22. All the Registrars of the Court.
- 23. P.P.S. to Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
- 24. P.S./ P.A. to Hon'ble Judges of this Court with the request to place the Notification for kind perusal of Hon'ble Judges.
- 25. P.S. to Registrar General.
- 26. Librarian of the Court.
- 27. Director, Printing & Stationery, Government Press, Roorkee, District Hardwar, for publication of the Notification in the next Gazette of the Uttarakhand.
- 28. Assistant Registrar, I.T. High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital with the direction to upload the same on the website of High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital.
- 29. Guard file

Dated: May 24, 2021.